No. 748. THE EMERGENCY POWERS ORDERS IN COUNCIL, 1939 AND 1956.

REGULATIONS MADE BY THE GOVERNOR UNDER SECTION 6.

Hugh Foot, Governor.

In exercise of the powers conferred on me by section 6 of the Emergency Powers Orders in Council, 1939 and 1956, I, the Governor, do hereby make the following Regulations:—

Gazette:
Supplement
No. 3:
2.2.1956.

- I. These Regulations may be cited as the Emergency Powers (Extended Jurisdiction of Justices of the Special Court) (Amendment) Regulations, 1958, and shall be read as one with the Emergency Powers (Extended Jurisdiction of Justices of the Special Court) Regulations, 1956 (hereinafter referred to as "the principal Regulations"), and the principal Regulations and these Regulations may together be cited as the Emergency Powers (Extended Jurisdiction of Justices of the Special Court) Regulations, 1956 and 1958.
- 2. Paragraph (1) of Regulation 3 of the principal Regulations is hereby amended by the insertion therein, immediately after the words "specified offences" (line 4), of the words "or such classes of specified offences".

Made at Nicosia, this 25th day of September, 1958.

No. 749. THE EMERGENCY POWERS (EXTENDED JURIS-DICTION OF JUSTICES OF THE SPECIAL COURT) REGULATIONS, 1956.

ORDER MADE UNDER REGULATION 3.

In exercise of the powers vested in him by Regulation 3 of the Emergency Powers (Extended Jurisdiction of Justices of the Special Court) Regulations, 1956, His Excellency the Governor, on the recommendation of the Chief Justice, has been pleased to order that Mr. Geoffrey Paul Cammiade, a Justice of the Special Court, be invested with power to try such specified offences as the Chief Justice may, from time to time, direct and which, but for the provisions of the said Regulations, would only be triable by a Judge of the Special Court.

Made this 23rd day of September, 1958.

By Command of His Excellency the Governor,

A. F. J. REDDAWAY, Administrative Secretary.

No. 750. THE EMERGENCY POWERS (EXTENDED JURIS-DICTION OF JUSTICES OF THE SPECIAL COURT) REGULATIONS, 1956.

ORDER MADE UNDER REGULATION 3.

In exercise of the powers vested in him by Regulation 3 of the Emergency Powers (Extended Jurisdiction of Justices of the Special Court) Regulations, 1956, His Excellency the Governor, on the recommendation of the Chief Justice, has been pleased to order that Mr. Nathan Leslie Cohen, a Justice of the Special Court, be invested with power to try such specified offences

as the Chief Justice may, from time to time, direct and which, but for the provisions of the said Regulations, would only be triable by a Judge of the Special Court.

Made this 23rd day of September, 1958.

By Command of His Excellency the Governor,

A. F. J. REDDAWAY, Administrative Secretary.

No. 751.

THE CURFEWS LAWS, 1955. LAWS 17 AND 47 OF 1955.

ORDER MADE UNDER SECTION 2.

In exercise of the powers vested in the Governor by section 2 of the Curfews Laws, 1955, and delegated to me under section 2A of the said Laws by Notification No. 618 published in Supplement No. 3 to the Gazette of the 13th October, 1955, I do hereby order as follows:—

1. This Order may be cited as the Curfews (Larnaca District) (No. 11)

Order. 1058.

2. No person within the area prescribed in the First Schedule hereto shall be out of doors between the hours prescribed in the Second Schedule hereto except under the authority of a written permit granted by the Commissioner of Larnaca or the Superintendent of Police in charge of the area:

Provided that this Order shall not apply to any member of the Executive Council, Her Majesty's Forces, the Cyprus Police Force, or persons holding a summons to appear before a Special Court, established under the Special Courts Laws, 1955 to 1957, when proceeding to and from such Court in accordance with such summons.

This Order shall come into force on the 1st September, 1958.

FIRST SCHEDULE.

Within the boundaries of Kato Dhrys.

SECOND SCHEDULE.

From 0430 hours until 1200 hours on the 1st September, 1958.

Ordered this 1st day of September, 1958.

PH. V. ZACHARIADES, Commissioner of Larnaca.

(M.P. 4024.)

No. 752. THE ADOPTION LAWS, 1954 AND 1955.

APPOINTMENT OF WELFARE OFFICERS UNDER SECTION 20 (1).

In exercise of the powers vested in the Governor by section 20 (1) of the Adoption Laws, 1954 and 1955, and deputed to me by His Excellency by a delegation published in Supplement No. 3 to the Gazette of 28th November, 1957, under Notification No. 1029, I do hereby appoint Mr. E. Iacovou to be Welfare Officer, Nicosia District, and Miss S. Havannik, Welfare Officer, Paphos District.

Dated this 20th day of September, 1958.

P. Hughes, Acting Director of Social Development.

(M.P. 1667/54.)